
 
 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 
 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

August 17, 2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 

Approval of Amendment #10 increasing funding from an Intergovernmental Agreement with 
the Oregon Health Authority for the financing of Community Mental Health, Addiction 

Treatment, Recovery & Prevention, and Problem Gambling Services. Amendment value is 
$4,599,093.41 for six months, Agreement value is increased to $20,281,264.35 for 2 years.  

Funding through Oregon Health Authority.  No County General Funds are involved. 
 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Agreement December 16, 2021, Agenda Item 20211216 III.a.ii.; Amendment 
#01 March 15, 2022, Agenda Item 20220317 IV.A.6; Amendment #02 April 21, 
2022, 20220421 IV.B.ii; Amendment #03 April 21, 2022, Agenda Item 20220421 
IV.B.iii; Amendment #04 May 12, 2022, Agenda Item 20220512 I.E.vi; 
Amendment #05 July 14, 2022, Agenda Item 20220714 III.E.5; Amendment #06 
February 2, 2023, Agenda Item 20230202 III.C.3; Amendment #07 March 23, 
2023, Agenda Item 20230323 III.B.4; Amendment #08 April 13, 2023, Agenda 
Item 20230413 III.B.2; Amendment #09 June 1, 2023, Agenda Item 20230601 
VI.G.2; Amendment #10 Issues August 15, 2023 

Performance 
Clackamas 

Ensuring safe, healthy and secure communities through the provision of mental 
health and substance use services. 
 

Counsel Review Yes  Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Mary Rumbaugh Contact Phone 503-742-5305 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services 
Department requests the approval of Amendment #10 to Intergovernmental Agreement #173129 with 
the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority for the financing and operation 
of Community Mental Health, Addiction Treatment, Recovery & Prevention Services and Problem 
Gambling programs in Clackamas County.  The Board of Commissioners is the Local Mental Health 
Authority for Clackamas County that operates a Community Mental Health Program funded by this 
Agreement.  The Behavioral Health Division ensures that the funds are administered according to the 
terms set forth by this Agreement to provide local administration, behavioral health and addiction 
services to Clackamas County.  
 
Amendment #10 reinstates and extends the term of the Agreement, and impacts fourteen service 
descriptions and three specialized service descriptions and adds funds as follows:   
 

 
 

For Filing Use Only 



 
Service Description Amount 

A&D 63 – Peer Delivered Services $135,800.74 
A&D 65 – Intoxicated Driver Program Fund $6,500.00 
A&D 66 – Community Behavioral and Substance Use Disorder Services $525,072.99 
MHS 01 – System Management & Coordination $337,375.33 
MHS 04 – Aid and Assist Client Services $256,680.42 
MHS 09 – Jail Diversion Services $124,940.07 
MHS 10 – Mental Health Promotion and Prevention Services $71,610.35 
MHS 12 – Rental Assistance Program Services $351,680.00 
MHS 17 – Non-OHP Community and Residential Assistance $175,563.00 
MHS 20 – Non-Residential Mental Health Services for Adults $512,002.65 
MHS 24 – Acute and Intermediate Psychiatric Inpatient Services $97,477.66 
MHS 25 – Mobile Crisis Intervention Services $1,237,142.38 
MHS 30 – Monitoring, Security, and Supervision Services for Individuals 
Under the Jurisdiction of the Adult and Juvenile Panels of the Psychiatric 
Security Review Board 

$61,403.67 

MHS 38 – Supported Employment Services $85,100.25 
Specialized Service Descriptions Amount 

MHS 25A – Mobile Crisis Intervention Services-Stabilization Services for 
Children and Their Families $310,151.50 

MHS 26A – Non-Residential Mental Health Services for Youth & Young 
Adults in Transition–Early Assessment and Support Alliance (EASA) $182,917.94 

MHS 35A – Older or Disabled Adult Mental Health Services-Gero-
Specialist $127,674.46 

 
 
Amendment #10 adds a total of $4,599,093.41 for six months of services expiring December 31, 
2023.  This Amendment increases the Agreement value to $20,281,264.35. 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends Board approval of this Amendment. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing and Human Services 
 

Staff Report – Page 2 
August 17, 2023 



173129-10/aeb  Page 1 of 10 

 Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21) 

 

 

 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this document is available in alternate 

formats such as Braille, large print, audio recordings, Web-based communications and other 

electronic formats. To request an alternate format, please send an e-mail to dhs-

oha.publicationrequest@state.or.us or call 503-378-3486 (voice) or 503-378-3523 (TTY) to 

arrange for the alternative format. 

TENTH AMENDMENT TO 

OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY 

2022 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE FINANCING OF 

COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH, ADDICTION TREATMENT, RECOVERY, & 

PREVENTION, AND PROBLEM GAMBLING SERVICES AGREEMENT #173129 

This Tenth Amendment to Oregon Health Authority 2022 Intergovernmental Agreement for the 

Financing of Community Mental Health, Addiction Treatment, Recovery, & Prevention, and Problem Gambling 

Services effective as of January 1, 2022 (as amended, the “Agreement”), is entered into, as of the date of the last 

signature hereto, by and between the State of Oregon acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority 

(“OHA”) and Clackamas County (“County”). 

 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, OHA and County wish to extend the Financial Assistance Award through June 30, 2023 and 

amend the Agreement as follows. 

 

AGREEMENT 

1. This Amendment, when fully executed by every party, regardless of the date of execution by 

every party, shall become effective on the date this Amendment has been approved by the 

Department of Justice or June 30, 2023, whichever date is later per the authority under OAR 

125-247-0288, and shall be governed by the terms and conditions herein, and such expenses 

incurred by Recipient may be reimbursed once this Agreement is effective in accordance with 

the schedule of payments in Exhibit C, “Financial Assistance Award”.   

Unless extended or terminated earlier in accordance with its terms, this Agreement shall expire 

on December 31, 2023. Agreement termination shall not extinguish or prejudice OHA’s right to 

enforce this Agreement with respect to any default by Recipient that has not been cured.  

All references to the expiration date of June 30, 2023 in this Agreement shall be amended 

to December 31, 2023. 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF4783AE-84C9-4A73-BEFA-E2CBC007E9FF

mailto:dhs-oha.publicationrequest@state.or.us
mailto:dhs-oha.publicationrequest@state.or.us


173129-10/aeb  Page 2 of 10 

 Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21) 

 

2. The financial and service information in the Financial Assistance Award are hereby amended as 

described in Attachment 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.  Attachment 

1 must be read in conjunction with the portion of Exhibit C of the Agreement that describes the 

effect of an amendment of the financial and service information. 

3. Capitalized words and phrases used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed 

thereto in the Agreement. 

4. County represents and warrants to OHA that the representations and warranties of County set 

forth in section 4 of Exhibit F of the Agreement are true and correct on the date hereof with the 

same effect as if made on the date hereof. 

5. Except as amended hereby, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and 

effect. 

6. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which when taken 

together shall constitute one agreement binding on all parties, notwithstanding that all parties are 

not signatories to the same counterpart.  Each copy of this Amendment so executed shall 

constitute an original. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The remainder of this page is intentionally blank 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF4783AE-84C9-4A73-BEFA-E2CBC007E9FF



173129-10/aeb  Page 3 of 10 

 Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this amendment as of the dates set forth below their 

respective signatures. 

7. Signatures. 

Clackamas County  

By: 

    `     

Authorized Signature Printed Name Title Date 

State of Oregon acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority 

By: 

         

Authorized Signature Printed Name Title Date 

Approved by: Director, OHA Health Systems Division 

By: 

            

Authorized Signature Printed Name Title Date 

 

Approved for Legal Sufficiency: 

Approved by Joseph Callahan, Assistant Attorney General, on June 06, 2023; e-mail in agreement file. 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF4783AE-84C9-4A73-BEFA-E2CBC007E9FF



173129-10/aeb  Page 4 of 10 

 Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21) 

 

Attachment 1 

EXHIBIT C 

Financial Pages 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF4783AE-84C9-4A73-BEFA-E2CBC007E9FF



173129-10/aeb  Page 5 of 10 

 Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21) 

Financial Pages  

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF4783AE-84C9-4A73-BEFA-E2CBC007E9FF



173129-10/aeb  Page 6 of 10 

 Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21) 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF4783AE-84C9-4A73-BEFA-E2CBC007E9FF



173129-10/aeb  Page 7 of 10 

 Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21) 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF4783AE-84C9-4A73-BEFA-E2CBC007E9FF



173129-10/aeb  Page 8 of 10 

 Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21) 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF4783AE-84C9-4A73-BEFA-E2CBC007E9FF



173129-10/aeb  Page 9 of 10 

 Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21) 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF4783AE-84C9-4A73-BEFA-E2CBC007E9FF



173129-10/aeb  Page 10 of 10 

 Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21) 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF4783AE-84C9-4A73-BEFA-E2CBC007E9FF


	H3S #1 BHOHA-CMHP#173129.10434-10 Staff Report.pdf
	H3S #1 BHOHA-CMHP#173129.10434-10 Agreement.pdf
	RECITALS
	AGREEMENT


	H3S #1 BHOHA-CMHP#173129.10434-10 Counsel Approval.pdf
	Signature Page

